+FEYRI% /Upper feed mechanism

— 40

_21._.



X YES{%/Upper feed mechanism

No. | R ES (e RES DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |QTY

1 |60081 1 [E#ARIL (R BUSHING, F

2 60082 1 |3EEAARIL (18) BUSHING, B

3 |60106 2 |tEEHS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT

4 118028 2 |tE¥RHS—1k SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5

5 (60078 1 |HEE AR D SPONGE

6 (60080C 1 |fEEHGEE) SHAFT COMPLETE

7 60080 1 |1 & SHAFT

8 (31092 1 |HERRC PINCH SCREW M4X0.7 L=12

9 |B104450 1 |[#E§T Lt RUBBER CAP, 8

10 {60057 1 |tEEE CONNEGTING PIN

11 |60528 1 |Fdh s OIL WICK, 4X4X235L

12 |60068 1 |Fa—THAK(A) TUBE GUIDE

13 |60064 1 [Fa—THAFLE SCREW M3X0.5 L=5

14 |60066 1 & LEATHER

15 |18349 1 |1k SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

16 |60483 1 |BRFZTyiv— WASHER, SQUARE 10X12X1

17 |60065 1 |=EoXEs CONNECTION

18 [60059 1 |Ex1bm STOPPER CLAW

19 [60060 1 [ EER PRESSER CONNECTION PLATE

20 |60056 1 (HREEE PRESSER BAR CONNECTION

21 |60059 1 |Ex b STOPPER CLAW

22 |60064 1 |Exabmuk SCREW M3X0.5 L=5

23 |60056 1 |z EEE PRESSER BAR CONNECTION

24 {60059 2 |EIER STOPPER CLAW

25 60064 1 |Eabmut SCREW M3X0.5 L=5

26 {60057 3 |MAEEEE CONNECTING PIN

27 {60058 3 |WAEEEE B OIL WICK, 2X2X80L

28 {60094 1 |E#EHE=—— LT OIL TUBE, 5X3X75L

29 |BS51277 2 |iE#ETILE FELT

30 |BS51803 1 |[#E&oILE FELT

31 |60079 1 |4&&hT Lk (ED RUBBER CAP

32 160086 1 |HEE hEs OIL WICK, 2X2X80L

33 |60096 1 RN IEA E8HS OIL WICK, 2X2X20L

34 160063 1 |[IRhibfEE#H SHAFT, SLIDE BLOCK

36 |60062 1 [EhiAE SLIDE BLOCK

37 |8145-03 2 [IRhiAF#itHEE RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4

38 |60061 1 |iRAIEiR STEADY PLATE

39 [37136 2 |RhibRiE SCREW M5X0.8 L=10
<SBA7, type S>

40 [61021 1 [z E VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
<ERA T, type E>

40 (60050 1 [hHEzHE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

__22_




XY EHR{% /Feed shaft mechanism

#23._




£ YEHES{% /Feed shaft mechanism

No. | Zp 2 |2 TES DESCRIPTION
PARTS No.|QTY

1 |60081 1 [EYERAZIL (FD) BUSHING. F

2 160081 1 | ETFEhA%)L(ED BUSHING, F

3 |60322 1 |EYEhAZIL () FEED SHAFT BUSHING

4 {60320 1 | ETF#EAR)L () UD-SHAFT BUSHING, B

5 (60321 1 [EYEASIL () FEED SHAFT BUSHING, B

6 |60324 1 [E=YEA (L —IL(FED OIL SEAL

7 (60324 1 | ETF#AAILL—IL OIL SEAL

8 |60331 1 | EYEA AL — (i) OIL SEAL

9 160313 1 EYH FEED SHAFT

10 |BS12718 1 XY /LE CHEMICAL FELT

11 |B116920 1 pEYERD v r— RING, THRUST

12 |60310C 1 EYEEGD FEED BRACKET SET

13 160316 1 =Yk FEED ARM

14 [31021 2 EYBIRRL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=16

15 (60310 1 [#EYLEEE D FEED BRACKET ASSY

16 |31094 2 |FEYLEEE LS RETAINING RING, E5

17 {60308 2 |EYLEFEZETY v— WASHER, PLAIN

18 60330 1 pEYRE ik SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5

19 |60311 1 [EYBE Y PIN
20 (31094 1 |ZEYkE 1k HEs RETAINING RING, E5
21 |60308 2 |FEYETFEZETYv— WASHER, PLAIN
22 60373 1 | EYBEY EZ— LA OIL TUBE, 5X3X200L
23 160312 1 EYREE S OIL WICK, 4X4X300L
24 |0148-F 1 | EYBE=——IL (T oLk FELT, 3X18
25 |15087 1 |[EZ—IL\ATF18z TUBE SUPPORT, A
26 |60204 1 |Eo— (7B Z 1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
28 |60317-01 1 (=Y LETFEDE FEED CONNECTING ARM, UD
29 |60310-02 1 |EYLETFESFEEY PIN
30 |31094 2 |EYLETERFEE LD RETAINING RING, E5
31 [60308 2 |FEYLETFEZETvv— WASHER, PLAIN
32 (28068 1 [EETFEZFEE)FERLC PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=20
33 |60333 1 [FEYLEEEfS OIL WICK, 2X2X110L
34 160318 2 [EYETYY FEED LINK , UD
35 |60079 1 |EYED Ltg RUBBER CAP
36 |60339C 1 | TEYEEDVEGERD) LOWER FEED CONNECTING ROD SET
37 160343 (I VAL, DAY 2 Bt F BACK CYLINDER GONNECTION
38 |60339 1 | FEYEZDYRFH) CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE, L-FEED
39 (60315 1 |2 EhR FEED SHAFT ARM
40 (28058 1 [EYEBE&ERL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=12
41 60338 1 | FEYEEE PIN
42 31094 2 | TEYEEE VISR RETAINING RING, E5
43 60308 2 | FEYEHE Dy v»— WASHER, PLAIN
44 160337 1 | FEYHL LOWER FEED CAM
45 (27172 2 | FEYAhLit SET SCREW M6X1 L=8
46 |60314 1 [EVEHIEHE RETAINING RING, E12
47 |60106 1 EY#HS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
48 18028 1 [EYEHS—IE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5
49 (60319 1 | ET#h SHAFT, UD
50 |BS12718 1 | LTk CHEMICAL FELT
51 {60106 2 | ETEHhS— COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
52 118028 2 | ETFEAS—IE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5
53 |B104450 1 | E T8O Lt RUBBER CAP
54 |60336C 1 |FEYLETOVRGER) FEED ROD COMPLETE, UD
55 (61014 1 | FEYETHA FEED CAM, UD
56 (35999 2 [EYLETAHALLE SET SCREW M6X1 L=6
57 |60336 1 |ZEYETFOYR FEED ROD, UD
58 |60315 1 | LT ¥ FEED SHAFT ARM
59 (28058 1 | ETF##EERC PINGH SCREW MBX1 L=12
60 |60338 2 |FEYLETFoOvkFE PIN

61 |31094 4 | EFOvRE LAl RETAINING RING, E5

62 (60308 4 | EFOvFTviy— WASHER, PLAIN




T —Bi%R (S21T) /Gauge parts (type S)

— &gt

Single needle

—R&t

Two needle




‘7 —U % (SRAT) /Gauge parts (type S)

O

No. | BBEES |tz e DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. {QTY

1 [19411-5 1 [z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT

2 (17104 1 |H#EZ Ik SCREW SM4.37X40 L=6

3 |10796-S 1 |58z LIFTING PRESSER FOOT

4 119470 1 |\ZaHi—H—FK FINGER GUARD

5 (61007 1 |§t4k THROAT PLATE

6 |60235 2 |§#tHiRaE SCREW M4X0.7 L=8

7 |61025C 1 |AHERGERD SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE R

8 |BS07320 1 |BEE BOBBIN WINDOW

9 |61025 1 |AER SLIDE PLATE (R)

10 61016 1 |‘iEL SLIDE PLATE (L)

11 |61008 1 [yt FEED DOG

12 [60540 2 [ZFEYthit SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

13 |18484 1 (94 Z1E SCREW SM3.57X40 L=11

14 (10677 1 | BRLETyy— WASHER

15 [19411C 1 | Z () VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
<L 2& %t/ two needle>

1 [16525 1 [hfzx (1/47) EE VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (1/47) Std

3 [10185 1 |58z (1/47)iE# LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/4”) Std

4 |10937-01 1 | ZavH—H—F (1/47)iZ#% FINGER GUARD (1/4”) Std

5 161204 1 |8t (1/747)88# THROAT PLATE (1/4”) Std

7 |61025C 1 |AIRREE) (1/47) ££ SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE (R) (1/4") Std

8 |BS07320 1 |ARE BOBBIN WINDOW

9 161025 1 |ARR(1/47) EH SLIDE PLATE (R) (1/4") Std

11 |61205 1 |EYE (1/47) 2% FEED DOG (1/4”) Std

15 |61209C 1 |AGLEE) (1/747) H# SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE (L) (*/4") Std

16 |BS07320 1 7= BOBBIN WINDOW

17 161209 1 |EEL(/47) E SLIDE PLATE (L) (/4”) Std

18 |10662 1 |z ik SCREW SM5/32X40 L=6.5

P57 5 —U R (SEAT) B

refer to P57: table of gauge parts (type S)

_26_



77— BR (E2A( ) /Gauge parts (type E)

— A&t

Single needle

_2',,'.7




T —B81% (EX2 A7) /Gauge parts (type E)

(=]
Ne | moEe |ue e DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |QTY
1 {60049 1 [hi|z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
2 160048 1 |z iE SCREW SM4.37X40 L=6
3 (60051 1 |4MRXGER) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
4 (27174 1 |48z E SCREW M4x0.7 L=10
5 161007 1 |#HR THROAT PLATE
6 (60235 2 |$tiRib SCREW M4X0.7 L=8
7 161025C 1 [AERGE) SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE R
8 |BS07320 1 |EiRE BOBBIN WINDOW
9 |61025 1 |AtRR SLIDE PLATE (R)
10 /61016 1 |AtL SLIDE PLATE (L)
11 61008 1 |EYE FEED DOG
12 [60540 2 |[EYEEIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

.~28..




A EERORE, 2K8: B)

Rotary hook shaft mechanism (single needle, two needle: right)

_29._



DEER (I REH 2K 8 49)

Rotary hook shaft mechanism (single needle, two needle: right)

No. | SPEES (He e DESCRIPTION
PARTS No.|QTY

1 |60242 1 |A<TE HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE

2 |60295 1 |BREh AR ERASRIL(E) BUSHING, U

3 |60533 1 |h<x&5134F DRAIN PIPE

4 |BS07333 1 | F—TF—FxE5«47 PIPE, 4

5 (60267 1 [ T8EARFYT(1E) BALL BEARING

6 (60243 1 | FeEDA ML —IL OIL SEAL

7 160259 1 |hvEhib o RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26
8 |60262 2 |hERTYT BALL BEARING

9 60263 1 | FA—TF+—#~<7J5(L) BEARING

10 |60277 1 |[A—TF+—1&EE PIN

11 |60272 1 |A—TFF—xEE=Z—IL (T OIL TUBE, 5X3X30L

12 |60285 1 [F—FF—1&88HS OIL WICK, 2X2X60L

13 [60253 1 |h~id HORIZONTAL HOOK SHAFT

14 60290 1 | F—FF—8FXv—0U]) GEAR, S ; OP-SHAFT

15 18028 2 |A =T y—{IE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5

16 |60256 1 |ATEFEv—(h) GEAR, S

17 |18028 2 | h<EFr—GiE SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5

18 160262 1 |[A—TF—8~<TFYT(F) BALL BEARING

19 |60258 1 |A<ERilzRT OIL PAN, ; H/HOOK SHAFT
20 |37509 2 |AVERHERTLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
21 |60269 1 | F#¥vy— G LOWER SHAFT GEAR COMPLETE
22 |60270 1 | TEIyv— WASHER
23 |60267 1 | TEARTYT(ED BALL BEARING
24 |60264 1 | FERF7YTHRILT— LOWER SHAFT HOLDER, BR
25 |60266 1 | TF8#AFTYTFHRILT—0YLYT 0 RING
26 |60243 1 [ F8#@ATYTHRILT—A 1L —)L |OIL SEAL
27 |37229 3 |TEATULTRLEL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
28 |37210 3 | F#MAFYLTRILY—IE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
29 |60271 1 |h<wtEH5— COLLAR, H-HOOK
30 |28076 1 |hvxEHF—FHFHRE PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18
31 |60281 1 |A—FF—8h OPENER SHAFT
32 |60282 1 |A—7F—#hs OIL WICK, 8X8X80L
33 |B142274 1 [fEm#EFI Lz RUBBER CAP, 4.2
34 {60288 1 |[A—TF—HEHEAL—IL ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL, OP
35 |60278 1 |A—T e ADJUSTING PIN, OPENER
36 |60291 1 |F—TF—#rv—1LE5G0) GEAR BASE COMPLETE, OP
37 |18420 1 |A—TF—#Xr—1t 0T 0 RING, 10
38 |27170 2 |F—TFr—#Try—1E1k SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
39 |60251 2 | A—Tr—#ssHEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
40 |60260 1 | hYESE LUBRICATION SHAFT
41 |60246 1 (A<t EHILY OIL TANK, H-HOOK BASE
42 160357 1 |h=TEHRI T84T PIPE

43 |18349 1 |imtkERLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
44 160261 1 | h<EhEAZIL BUSHING, :LUBRICATION SHAFT
45 160255 1 |h<xEBE AL —)L OIL SEAL

46 160244 1 |h=EE—bk\uxy SHEET PACKING

48 (60279C 1 |A—FF—EHEED SETTING BRACKET COMPLETE, OPENER
49 160279 1 |A—TF—HtE SETTING BRACKET, OPENER
50 |60286 1 [A—T4—8 OPENING ARM

51 {60287 1 |A—FF+—pE PIN

52 161028 1 |RES—RA—TF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER

53| 4839 1 |[A—TFF+—1EE LR RETAINING RING, E4

54 137269 2 |A—TF—HE{I51k SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

55 |60241-01 1 | hTAR—H4—(0.3) SPAGCER, 0.3 -rrerreresensnnnsnnenss
55 |60241-02 1 |[ATAR—Y—(04) SPACER, 0.4 ---reereersnnmnnnsanens
55 |60241-03 1 |hTAR—83—(0.5) SPACER, 0.5 --ereereeermreemieeees
55 |60241-04 1 |Ah<TARX—5—(0.2) SPACER, 0.2 «+veeerereeeessseneesss
56 |61019 1 |7 < ROTARY HOOK ASSY

57 161052 1 |7RE> BOBBIN

58 [38124 2 |hvtsik SCREW M6X1 L=25

59 |60252 1 |hetEtELHT— ECCENTRIC COLLAR

60 [60245 1 |hexEETviv— WASHER

61 |60273 1 |A—T+—EEE m R OIL WICK, COTTON THREAD #0X50L
62 [27174 9 |AvLtEMILIIE SCREW M4X0.7 L=10

63 |60285 1 |A—TFr—LBE S WIL WICK,2X2X65L

_30_




NV B4R (2K &t £ ) /Rotary hook shaft mechanism (two needle: left)

(=2 )—54
58 —@ ’/ g
2 ]
3——~FD = @4@
N NRE="0)




HVEBEI R (248t Z£) /Rotary hook shaft mechanism (two needle: left)

[m= ]
N | S EE |3 e DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. |QTY
1 |60600 1 [h<xs HORIZONTAL HOOK BASE. R
2 60295 1 |BEBSAREHASL(L) BUSHING, U
3 {60533 1 |A<REENAT DRAIN PIPE
4 160267 1 | FEARTY (%) BALL BEARING
5 {60243 T [ TFEREDA A I —IL OIL SEAL
6 |60259 1 |h<Eib s RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C26
7 160262 2 | A—TF—d 7Y 5 (L. T) BEARING
8 160603 1 |A<ERTFYY BALL BEARING
9 60602 1 | A—TFF—15E> PIN
10 {60253 1 1 h<eEh SHAFT, ; H/HOOK
11 |60290 1 [ A—TF—&Fv—0) GEAR, S ; OP-SHAFT
12 118028 2 | A —TF—#Fv—0ik SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5
13 160256 1 | hTExv— () GEAR, S
14 {18028 2 |hYEXv—1E SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=5
15 {60604 1 |ATERTFTYY BALL BEARING
16 {60258 1 |h<EhhE T OIL PAN, : H/HOOK SHAFT
17 |37509 2 |hEhEZITIE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
18 60269 1 [TE#Xr— ) LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY
19 (60270 1 [FETviv— WASHER
20 60267 1 | TH#AR7TYTED BALL BEARING
21 160264 1 | TEARTFYTHRILE— LOWER SHAFT HOLDER, BR
22 160266 1 | T8ARFTU TR =0y O RING
23 |60243 1 | TERT7ZYTRILA —4 AL —)L |OIL SEAL
24 137229 3 | FEIRFYLSIHLAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
25 (37210 3 {TFEAFYTHRILE —1E SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
26 |60271 1 |h<txEHF— COLLAR, H-HOOK
27 128076 1 |ATEEHRF—FHLL PINCH SCREW M6X1 L=18
28 160281 1 |A—TF—d#h OPENER SHAFT
29 160282 1 |A—TFF—8hds OIL WICK, 8X8X80L
30 |B142274 1 |[$SH8FET Lz RUBBER CAP, 4.2
31 {60288 1 | A—TF—HHEAL—IL ADJUSTING GUIDE RAIL, OP
32 160278 1 |A—7F+—H&EE ADJUSTING PIN, OPENER
33 160291 1 |A—TF—#¥v—1530) GEAR BASE COMPLETE, OP
34 [18420 1 | A—F—#mF¥vr—tE50ULY O RING, 10
35127170 2 |A—TF—#m¥yr—xt 51k SET SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
36 {60251 2 | A—TF—#EazHEHRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
37 {60260 1 |hvEhsiE LUBRICATION SHAFT
38 (60601 1 |hATLEHRIY OIL TANK, H-HOOK BASE
39 |60357 1 |hAREERE /8147 PIPE
40 [18349 1 liRE4HRL SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
41 160261 1 hESEASIL BUSHING, :LUBRICATION SHAFT
42 |60255 1 AR EHMEI 9IS —)IL OIL SEAL
43 160244 1 |h=ExE—kux SHEET PACKING
44 127174 9 |hvxLX&Eimr 21k SCREW M4X0.7 L=10
45 |60279C 1 |A—TFEAEER) SETTING BRACKET COMPLETE, OPENER
46 160279 1 |A—TF+—Hifts SETTING BRACKET, OPENER
47 160286 1 |A—T+—B OPENING ARM
48 (60287 1 |[A—FF+—kBit PIN
49 161028 1 | RE—RA—TFF— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
50 | 4839 1 | A—TFF—LBE 1tk RETAINING RING, E4
51 (37269 2 |F—TH—H{tE 1k SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
52 {60241-01 1 | h<RAR—H—(0.3) SPACER, 0.3 «-+cererrrmmsernnaanes t=03
52 (60241-02 1 [hTAR—H4—(04) SPAGER, 004 ssessssniaisasiain t=04
52 |60241-03 1 {A<AR—H—(0.5) SPACER, 0.5 «-r-eormeseussmmnnnne t=05
52 |60241-04 1 |heRR—H4—0.2) SPAGER, 0.2 ----soresemmemeensennnas t=0.2
53 |61019 1 |h = ROTARY HOOK COMPLETE
54 161052 1 |/RE> BOBBIN
55 |38124 2 |hvwt&it SCREW M6X1 L=25
56 {60252 1 |ATLERRELHT— ECCENTRIC COLLAR
57 |60245 1 | A<t ELET Y v— WASHER
58 160273 1 |[A—TF—HfsE v imSR OIL WICK, COTTON THREAD #0X50L
59 (60285 1 | A—TFF—xBEVEHD OIL WICK, 2X2X65L

_32_




